FLORIDA

COMMISSION ONETHICS
JUL 07 2001
Before the
State of Florida RECENED

Commission on Ethics
Complaint No. 19-007
IN RE: Frank Kruppenbacher,

Respondent.

Response to Advocate’s Recommendation

Frank Kruppenbacher, through undersigned counsel, submits
this response to the Advocate’s Recommendation, pursuant to Rule
34-5.006(3), Florida Administrative Code.

The Commission’s Executive Director found the complaint
legally sufficient to warrant investigation as to whether Mr.
Kruppenbacher violated Sections 112.313(3), 112.313(6),
112.313(8), and 112.3135(2)(a), Florida Statutes. Following an
investigation of the allegations which were deemed legally sufficient,
the Advocate recommended that the Commission find:

e “No probable cause” with respect to 2 of the 8 alleged
violations which were subject to the investigation; and

o “Probable cause” with respect to 6 of the 8 alleged violations.
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Each of the Advocate’s Recommendations will be addressed in

turn.

Misuse of Public Position

The Advocate’s Recommendations with respect to Allegations
One through Five implicate Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes,

which provides:

(6) MISUSE OF PUBLIC POSITION. — No public officer,
employee of an agency, or local government attorney shall
corruptly use or attempt to use his or her official position
or any property or resource which may be within his or her
trust, or perform his or her official duties, to secure a
special privilege, benefit, or exemption for himself, herself,
or others. This section shall not be construed to conflict
with s. 104.31.

For the purposes of Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, the term
“corruptly” is defined in Section 112.312(9), Florida Statutes, as
follows:
“Corruptly” means done with a wrongful intent and for the
purpose of obtaining, or compensating or receiving
compensation for, any benefit resulting from some act or
omission of a public servant which is inconsistent with the

proper performance of his or her public duties.

Allegation One

Allegation One addresses allegations in the complaint that Mr.

Kruppenbacher used his official position as the General Counsel of
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the Florida Virtual School (FLVS) to require FLVS employees to
perform work and personal services for the benefit of himself, his
family members, and/or his private business and clients. (AR at pp.
3-9.)t

Mr. Kruppenbacher acknowledged that the Complainant
sometimes performed work for his outside legal practice. (AR at p. 13;
ROI 113.) While there is a dispute in the Report of Investigation
whether as to whether the work performed by the Complainant was
performed during FLVS work hours, it is undisputed that Mr.
Kruppenbacher, while employed as the General Counsel of the FLVS,
could continue to “engage in outside paid professional activities,
including legal representation, teaching, consulting, speaking, or
writing, and participating in professional associations related to
education, provided said activities do not interfere with the General

Counsel's duties.” (ROI Exhibit B-4 and 5.) There is no evidence in

*The Advocate has recommended that the Commission find {tJhere is
probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section
112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using his position to require his
agency's employees to perform work and personal services for the
benefit of himself, his family members, and/or his private business
and clients.”
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the Report of Investigation that Mr. Kruppenbacher’s activities with
respect to his outside legal practice interfered with his duties as
General Counsel of the FLVS. Similarly, there is no evidence in the
Report of Investigation that Mr. Kruppenbacher devoted less than a
majority of his work time to FLVS.

The Complainant asserted that she, at Mr. Kruppenbacher’s
direction, prepared private legal documents, private legal billings,
and private legal advertisements; that she delivered items for Mr.
Kruppenbacher’s private law practice to various local law firms and
companies unrelated to FL VS business activities; and that prepared,
set-up, and staffed a convention booth. (ROI q12; AR at pp. 6-7.) It
was reasonable for Mr. Kruppenbacher to conclude that all these
activities related to outside legal practice and that they were
authorized and consistent with his contract for employment as
General Counsel of the FLVS. Further, Mr. Kruppenbacher was
authorized to use her services as a condition of his employment and
there is no evidence of any corrupt intent.

Mr. Kruppenbacher respectfully requests that the Commission
reject the Advocate’s Recommendation with respect to Allegation One

and, instead, find that there is no probable cause to believe as Mr.
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Kruppenbacher violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statues, as

alleged.

Allegation Two

Allegation Two addresses allegations in the complaint that Mr.
Kruppenbacher used his official position to ensure that the FLVS
retained his daughter’s boyfriend as a FLVS vendor despite his lack
of qualifications.?

Contrary to the conclusions reached by the Advocate, the
engagement of Anthony J. Maiello by Mr. Kruppenbacher to perform
investigative work for the FLVS was consistent with FLVS purchasing
and contracting policies. Specifically, FLVS purchasing and
contracting policies provides that when the CEO/President (or his or
her designee) “determines in writing that an immediate danger to the
public health, safety, or welfare or other substantial loss to the school
district requires emergency action.” As explained by Mr.

Kruppenbacher:

:The Advocate has recommended that the Commission find “[t]here
is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section
112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using his position to ensure that his
agency retained his daughter's boyfriend as an agency vendor despite
his apparent lack of qualifications.”
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At the time, he said, FLVS was working with "a group of
Chinese investors" who were interested in purchasing the
rights to the online content of the FL VS for dissemination
outside of the United States. Florida Victual received an
anonymous the day of Mr. Meillo’s use that the actual
leader of the group FL VS was negotiating with was not
Chinese investors but, rather, it was a group headed by
former FL VS President Julie Young and others associated
with FLVS. This source also informed him that the group
had a dinner meeting planned for that evening. The
Respondent said he first contacted a former Orlando
Sentinel reporter who agreed to go to the restaurant and
photograph the meeting for him. However, that individual
called that day at approximately 4p.m. and told
Respondent he could not make it. The (Respondent)
wanted to make sure that someone was there to take
photographs so that he could determine who it was that
FLVS actually was dealing with. Multiple FLVS senior staff
were involved in this decision. He said he didn't believe he
could send anyone associated with FLVS to perform the
task since they would be recognized if it was actually
former or current FLVS employees who were meeting with
the Chinese investors. Therefore, he said he contacted his
daughter's then-boyfriend who is an insurance adjuster,
and he agreed to go to the restaurant and take
photographs of the meeting and follow up with
Respondent. The confirmation of the parties’ involvement
led to the cancellation of all dealings with the Chinese and
the protection of the Florida Virtual School.

(ROI 930)

The emergency (potential loss to the school district) arose when

Mr. Kruppenbacher learned that the meeting with “a group of
Chinese investors” that evening and that the individual who he

contacted to take photographs of the meeting backed-out from the
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assignment. Mr. Kruppenbacher said he didﬁn‘t believe he could send
anyone associated with FLVS to perform the tésk éince they would
be recognized if it was actually former or ;:urrent FLVS employees
who were meeting with the Chinese investors, which was the case.
(ROI 930) Time was of the essence, as there was no time to obtain
comparative pricing information, in order to protect the FLVS from
substantial loss due to the potential of former or current FLVS
employees meeting with the Chinese ir‘lveétors. No other FLVS
individual offered any suggestions on how to handle the issue and all
looked to Respondent to do so.

Mr. Kruppenbacher respectfully requests that the Commission
reject the Advocate’s Recommendation with respect to Allegation Two
and, instead, find that there is no probable cause to believe as Mr.
Kruppenbacher violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statues, as
alleged.

Allegation Three

Allegation Three addresses allegations in the complaint that Mr.
Kruppenbacher used his official position to direct FLVS staff to
engage in a salary analysis of his daughter's position as an agency

employee and sought to ensure that a raise or other advancement
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was provided to her.3 Specifically, the Advocate’s Recommendation

alleges the he used his position to direct his agency's staff to

engage in a salary analysis of his daughter's position as an agency
employee and sought to ensure that a raise or other advancement
was provided to her.

The Report of Investigation does not support the Advocate’s
assertions. The Report of Investigation recounts the testimony Alfred
Lopez, Executive Director, Operations, and Equal Employment
Opportunity (EEO) officer of FLVS, who stated:

Following her promotion, he [Mr. Lopez] said, the
Respondent approached him suggesting that his
daughter should have been given a salary higher than
what she was given and suggested that FLVS should
conduct a position analysis to determine if the duties for
her position justified a higher salary. Mr. Lopez said he
told the Respondent that he should take his concerns to
then-FLVS CEO Mr. Lopez said he told the Respondent
that he should take his concerns to then-FL VS CEO
Ronald Blocker, who served as CEO from March 1, 2014
through June 30,2017. Mr. Lopez said he was present
when the Respondent discussed his concerns with Mr.
Blocker and said the Respondent basically relayed to Mr.
Blocker the same concerns he (Respondent)

*The Advocate has recommended that the Commission find {t]here is
probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section
112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using his position to direct his
agency's staff to engage in a salary analysis of his daughter's position
as an agency employee and sought to ensure that a raise or other
advancement was provided to her.”
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communicated to him (Lopez). Mr. Lopez said that Mr.
Blocker told the Respondent that he was aware of his
daughter's position and salary and that he had already
researched and determined she was receiving the
appropriate salary for her position and duties. He said Mr.
Blocker, "basically shut him down." Mr. Lopez advised that
28 days later the Respondent's daughter returned to her
former position and salary after it was determined she was
not the right person for the managerial position.
(ROI 433, emphasis added.)

- As can be seen from the statement of Mr. Lopez, at.no time, did
Mr. Kruppenbacher “direct FLVS staff to engage in a salary analysis
of his daughter's position as an agency employee and sought to
ensure that a raise or other advancement was provided to her.”
Rather, he sought only “to ensure his daughter was receiving the
appropriate salary” which he believed she was entitled to as a result
of her-recently earning a Master’s Degree.: (ROI{34.) Further,
Respondent assert Mr. Lopez’s position is absolutely untrue.

Mr. Kruppenbacher respectfully requests that the Commission
reject the Advocate’s Recommendation with respect to Allegation
Three and, instead, find that there is no probable cause to believe

as Mr. Kruppenbacher violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statues,

as alleged.
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Allegation Four

Allegation Four addresses allegations in the complaint that Mr;
Kruppenbacher used his official position to déstroy and/or created
false or misleading public records in order to hide or conceal
unsupported legal department expenditures.*

This allegation addresses a number of instances where it is
alleged that Mr. Kruppenbacher destroyed and/or created false or
misleading public records in order to hide or conceal unsupported
legal department expenditures. Specifically, it addresses allegations
that Mr. Kruppenbacher:

* Destroyed a demand letter from Attorney Jill Schwartz and
negotiated a settlement concerning the alleged improprieties in
an effort to hide the fact that the behavior alleged was attributed
to him.

o Falsified a travel reimbursement in February 2018 when he

traveled to Tallahassee, claiming he was on FLVS business.

*The Advocate has recommended that the Commission find “[t]here
is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section
112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using his position to destroy and/or
created false or misleading public records in order to hide or conceal
unsupported legal department expenditures.”
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e Directing that an invoice for services communications services
performed by Hill + Knowlton Strategies relating to an FLVS
reading event be billed Losey PLLC, a law firm specializing in
cybersecurity hired by the FLVS following a technology breach.

e Falsified one of his annual performance reviews which resulted
in him receiving a salary increase.

» Created a 2017 employment contract in response to a public
records request, which was back-dated with a 2017 date, rather
than 2018 when it was actually signed.

Each of these alleged instances with be addressed in turn.

Demand Letter and Settlement

It is alleged that Mr. Kruppenbacher directed Attorney Jill
Schwartz to send a "Demand Letter" to his personal Hotmail email
address; that he printed the email, allowed Complainant and Alfred
Lopez to read it, but he would not provide them with a copy; and that
he instead shredded the letter. (ROI {9 36, 38) It is further alleged
that the letter contained a number of serious allegations concerning
inappropriate behavior by Mr. Kruppenbacher (ROI §38) and that Mr.
Kruppenbacher destroyed the Demand Letter in an effort to hide the

fact that the behavior alleged was attributed to him. (ROI §35)
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Mr. Krupprnbacher denies destroying the subject demand

letter.

Reimbursement February 2018 Travel to Tallahassee

The issue here is whether travel to Tallahassee to attend the
James Madison Institute dinner, at which many legislators would be
present, and to meet with the FLVS lobbyist and others advanced the
interests of the FLVS. The evidence contained in the Report of
Investigation suggests that it does.

As noted in the Report of Investigation, “because former
Speaker Bense was being honored he knew many legislators would
be in attendance Respondent, the Board Chair and FLVS President
believed it would be advantageous for FLVS for him to attend and to
network on behalf of FL VS with those in attendance.” Even though
Mr. Kruppenbacher was not a registered lobbyist for the FLVS, he
was not required to be in order establish good relations for FLVS with
the legislators in attendance at the dinner. While in Tallahassee,
Respondent also interacted with the registered lobbyists of FLVS.

Reference in the Report of Investigation that Mr. Kruppenbacher
“has never been registered as a lobbyist for FLVS” is not

determinative of whether he could, by attending the James Madison
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Dinner and other meetings on behalf of the FLVS, improve the
relations of FLVS with legislators. While Respondent was not a
registered lobbyist for FLVS, he was responsible for overseeing and
directing the FLVS lobbying plan and team and assuring FLVS’s
damaged relationship with the legislative and executive branches
were improved. Joint Rule 1.1(2)(e) provides that “laln employee of
the principal is not a 9dobbyist’ unless the employeé is. principally
employed for governmental affairs.” Mr. Kruppenbacher, as general
counsel, was not principally employed for governmental affairs.”

Hill + Knowlton Strategies Invoice

FLVS contracted with Hill + Knowlton Strategies to provide
services in connection with the FLVS data breach as well as other
issues on behalf of the FLVS, including the reading event with theén- |
First Lady Ann Scott, held at the Governor’s Mansion on August 7,
2018. (ROI ¥ 45) It is significant to note that this expenditure was
FLVS-related and appropriate. (ROI  46)

While the Frazier & Deeter audit noted that appropriate FLVS
purchasing procedures were circumvented and not followed by Mr.
Kruppenbacher in connection with the payment of the reading event,

there was no resulting special privilege, benefit, or exemption for Mr.
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Kruppenbacher or to Losey PLCC or to Hill + Knowlton from Mr.
Kruppenbacher’s actions.

Falsified Performance Review

The totality of the evidence in the Report of Investigation reveals
that then-Board Chair Dhyana Gay Ziegler recalled completing a
performance evaluation for Mr. Kruppenbacher in 2015, but she was
‘not. clear on all the specifics. She recalled speaking with the Mr.
Kruppenbacher about his evaluation and marking him down in the
area of communications, but she could not recall to whom she
submitted her completed evaluation. She also was unsure if the
evaluation worksheet that she was shown in the investigation was
the correct template that should have been used to finalize Mr.
Kruppenbacher’s evaluation. (ROI § 49)

Mr. Kruppenbacher recalled having his performance as General
Counsel reviewed by Ms. Ziegler and specifically recalled "being
zinged on communication or something." He couldn’t specifically
recall if he completed the written review himself based on their
conversations or if she completed the required form. Either way there

was a review completed or they did meet together to discuss his

Page 14 of 21



performance that resulted in her approving and signing his
performance appraisal. (ROI §51)

2017 Employment Contract

The totality of the evidence in the Report of Investigation fails to
indicate that Mr. Kruppenbacher misused his position when he
updated the preexisting contract document in 2018 in response to a
public records request from a local. reporter. Mr. Kruppenbacher
acknowledged that at the time the reporter requested a copy of his
contract there was no "up-to-date" copy available so, prior to
providing a copy to the reporter, he updated the contract and had
Mr. Gidel to sign it. (ROI 55)

The updated contract retained provisions of the then-existing
contract, including the provision : that. “the. contract shall
automatically rollover and extend by one year, in one-year
increments, unless the Board notifies attorney of its decision not to
extend the term on or before April 1, of any calendar year covered by
this agreement.” As indicted in the Report of Investigation, the
updated contract was signed FLVS Board Chair Robert Gidel. (ROI

154)
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Allegation Five

Allegation Five addresses allegations in the complaint that Mr.
Kruppenbacher used his official position by failing to take annual
leave during several multi-week trips for outside business and
subsequently used those hours for his benefit via an agency
encashment program.5

. ‘The Adwvocate’s Recommendation:that “[t]here is probable cause
to believe that [Mr. Kruppenbacher] violated Section 112.313(6),
Florida Statutes, by failing to take annual leave during several multi-
week trips for outside business and subsequently used those hours
for his benefit via an agency encashment program” is not supported
by the express language of Mr. Kruppenbacher’s contract with the
FLVS. Specifically, Section 7.1 of the contract provides:

7.1 The General Counsel may engage in outside paid

professional activities, including legal representation,

teaching, consulting, speaking, or writing, and
participation in professional associations related to

education, provided said activities do not interfere with the
General Counsel duties. The Board Chairman shall be

*The Advocate has recommended that the Commission find thhere is
probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section
112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by failing to take annual leave during
several multi-week trips for outside business and subsequently used
those hours for his benefit via an agency encashment program.
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advised of said activities prior to the General Counsel

engaging in said activity. However, General Counsel shall

make himself at such times as needed by Florida Virtual

School and shall devote the majority of his work time to

Florida Virtual School.

There is no requirement in the contract that annual leave be
taken when participating in outside activities. To the contrary, the
contract provides that “General Counsel shall make himself at such
times as needed by Florida Virtual School and shall~-devote the-
majority of his work. time to Florida Virtual School,” which Mr.
Kruppenbacher did. Further, Mr. Kruppenbacher was an executive
employee who could work remotely. He was on call all the time. And
was authorized to work for FLVS remotely. His trips were for the
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority for which there was no
compensation and he was allowed to do same without leave as he
worked remotely and FLVS did not require leave when doing public
service.,

Mr. Kruppenbacher respectfully requests that the Commission
reject the Advocate’s Recommendation with respect to Allegation Five

and, instead, find that there is no probable cause to believe as Mr.

Kruppenbacher violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statues, as
alleged.
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Allegation Six

Allegation Six addresses allegations in the ‘complaint tﬁat Mr.
Kruppenbacher did business with the FLVS.6

With respect to this allegation, the Advocate recommends that
the Commission conclude there is “no probable cause” to believe
that Mr. Kruppenbacher violated Section 112.3135(2)(a), Florida
Statutes. = No evidence was presented in the report of Investigation
or cited in the Advocate’s Recommendation to indicate that there was
a basis for believing that Mr. Kruppenbacher violated Section
112.313(3), Florida Statutes.

Mr. Kruppenbacher requests that the Commission concur in
the Advocate’s recommendation with respect to Allegation Six.

Allegation Seven -

Allegation Seven addresses allegations in the complaint that Mr.

Kruppenbacher used or disclosed information, not available to the

*The Advocate has recommended that the Commission find “[tJhere
is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section
112.3 13(3), Florida Statutes, by doing business with his agency.”
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general public, for his benefit of himself or for the benefit of another
in violation of Section 112.313(8). Florida Statutes.?

Within the Advocate’s Recommendation, two scenarios are
analyzed. In the first, the Advocate considers the allegation that Mr.
Kruppenbacher suggested that the FLVS Human Resources staff to
engage in a salary analysis of his daughter's position...” With respect
to this scenario, the Advocate concludes that “[a] review of the facts
does not indicate a violation of the relevant statute.” (AR at p.24.)

With respect to the second, the Advocate concludes that there
is sufficient evidence to recommend a finding of probable cause
because Mr. Kruppenbacher had access to documents not available
to the general public and that he used and/or manipulated such
documents to secure a personal gain or benefit for himself and/or
another. The Advocate’s Recommendation hefe includes the same
alleged instances‘ of Mr. Kruppenbacher destroying and/or creating

false or misleading public records in order to hide or conceal

"The Advocate has recommended that the Commission find “[t]here
is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section
112.313(8), Florida Statutes, by using or disclosing information, not

available to the general public, for the benefit of himself and/or
another.”
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unsupported legal department expenditures as addressed in
Allegation Four.

Mr. Kruppenbacher respectfully requests that the Commission
reject the Advocate’s Recommendation with respect to Allegation
Seven and, instead, find that there is no probable cause to believe
as Mr. Kruppenbacher violated Section 112.313(8), Florida Statues,
as alleged. - + ST

Allegation Eight - -~ = _ R

Allegation Eight addresses allegations in the complaint that Mr.
Kruppenbacher sought to advance and/or advocated on behalf of his
daughter at the FLVS.8

With respect to this allegation, the Advocate recommends that
the Commission conclude there is “no probable cause” to believe
that Mr. Kruppenbacher violated Section 112.3135(2)(a), Florida
Statutes. Mr. Kruppenbacher did not have the authority to appoint,

employ, promote, advance or set the salary of individuals or to

*The Advocate has recommended that Commission find “[t]here is no
probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section
112.3135(2)(a), Florida Statutes, by seeking to advance and/or
advocate on behalf of his daughter at this agency.”
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recommend individuals for appointment, employment, promotion, or
advancement in connection with employment by the FLVS.

Mr. Kruppenbacher requests that the Commission concur in
the Advocate’s recommendation with respect to Allegation Eight.

CONCLUSION

In conclusion, based on the foregoing, it is requested that the
Commission:
¢ Concur in the Advocate’s Recommendation there is “no
probable cause” with respect to Allegations Six and Eight; and
e Reject the Advocate’s Recommendation that there is “probable
cause” with respect to Allegations One, Two, Three, Four, Five
and Seven; and instead conclude there is “no probable cause”
with respect to each of those allegations.

Respectfully submitted on this 7th day of July 2021, by:

MA\RK HE’RRON

Messer Caparello, P.A.

2618 Centennial Place
Tallahassee, FL 32308
Telephone: 850-222-0720
Email: mherron@lawfla.com
Florida Bar No.: 199737

Attorney for Respondent
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